

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Meeting Minutes Budget Committee

Charlie Franklin (3rd) Chairman, Sean E. Smith (6th), Manuel Abarca IV (1st), Donna Peyton (2nd AL)

Monday, October 6, 2025

2:00 PM

K.C. Legislative Assembly Area Kansas City, Missouri

Present 3 - Charlie Franklin, Sean E. Smith and Donna Peyton

Absent 1 - Manuel Abarca IV

ORDINANCES IN COMMITTEE

6011 AN ORDINANCE repealing sections 9103. and 9104., Jackson County

Code, 1984, relating to the Board of Equalization, and enacting, in lieu thereof, two new sections relating to the same subject, with an effective

date.

Attachments: 6011 Signed

A motion was made by Sean E. Smith, seconded by Donna Peyton, to hold

Ordinance #6011. The motion passed by voice vote.

RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE

22014 A RESOLUTION awarding a twelve-month term and supply contract, with

one twelve-month option to extend for the furnishing of disaster recovery services for use countywide to 21st Enterprise, LLC aka ServPro of Lee's Summit, Missouri, under the terms and conditions of the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri (MCC) Contract No.

10.7040.00D0

19-7242-C3R2.

Attachments: 22014 Signed

A motion was made by Sean E. Smith, seconded by Donna Peyton, to hold

Resolution #22014. The motion passed by voice vote.

22037 A RESOLUTION transferring \$13,416.00 within the 2025 General Fund

and authorizing four change orders to the contract with Manatron, Inc., dba Aumentum Technologies of Niagara Falls, NY, for software and hosting improvements at an additional cost to the County in the amount of

\$33,416.00

Attachments: 22037 Adopted

Fiscal Note 25-361 Collections Software.pdf

A motion was made by Sean E. Smith, seconded by Donna Peyton, to recommend do pass Resolution #22037. The motion passed by voice vote.

22043 A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the furnishing of two dump truck

bed builds for use by the Public Works Department to Viking-Cives Midwest of Morley, MO, under the terms and conditions set forth in Sourcewell Contract No. 062222-VCM, an existing, competitively bid government contract, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of

\$209,486.00.

Attachments: 22043 Adopted

Fiscal Note 25-367 Public Works Dump Trucks.pdf

A motion was made by Donna Peyton, seconded by Sean E. Smith, to recommend do pass Resolution #22043. The motion passed by voice vote.